
ST. PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL 

Meeting of July 11, 2019 

Report 

TO: The Honorable Charles Gerdes, Chair, and Members of City Council 

SUBJECT: A resolution accepting Addendum No. 11 in an amount not to exceed $1,654,452 submitted 
by Skanska USA Building, Inc. ("Skanska") to the Guaranteed Maximum Price ("GMP") proposal dated 

April 3, 2018 for construction of the Gateway landscape and hardscape improvements; accepting 

Addendum No. 12 in an amount not to exceed $200,000 submitted by Skanska to the GMP Proposal dated 
April 3, 2018 to increase the owner's contingency; providing that the total GMP for the Pier Approach 

Project shall not exceed $26,661,296; authorizing the Mayor or his designee to execute the Tenth 

Amendment to the Construction Manager at Risk Agreement with a GMP between the City of St. 

Petersburg, Florida, and Skanska dated January 10, 2017, as amended, to incorporate the above referenced 

Addendums to the GMP proposal into the agreement, as amended; authorizing the City Attorney's office 

to make non-substantive changes to the Tenth Amendment; approving a transfer in the amount of 
$1,084,452 from the unappropriated balance of the Downtown Redevelopment District Fund ( 1105) to the 

General Capital Improvement Fund (300 l) to provide funding for Gateway landscape and hardscape 

improvements; approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $1,084,452 from the increase in 

the unappropriated balance of the General Capital Improvement Fund (300 l ), resulting from the above 
transfer to the Pier Gateway Project (16604); approving a transfer in the amount of $200,000 from the 

unappropriated balance of the Downtown Redevelopment District Fund ( 1105) to the General Capital 

Improvement Fund (3001) to provide funding for owner's contingency; approving a supplemental 

appropriation in the amount of $200,000 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the General 

Capital Improvement Fund (3001 ), resulting from the above transfer to the Pier Approach Project (15377); 

approving a transfer in the amount of $380,000 from the unappropriated balance of the Stormwater Utility 
Operating Fund ( 4011) to the Stormwater Drainage Capital Projects Fund ( 4013); approving a supplemental 
appropriation in the amount of$380,000 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the Stormwater 

Drainage Capital Projects Fund ( 4013 ), resulting from the above transfer, to the Pier Gateway Storm water 
Project ( 17160); and providing an effective date. 

EXPLANATION: The City of St. Petersburg, Florida ("City") and Skanska USA Building, Inc. 

("Skanska") executed the Construction Manager at Risk Agreement with a Guaranteed Maximum Price 

("GMP") on January 10, 2017 ("Contract") for Skanska to provide preconstruction and construction phase 

services for the Pier Approach Project. On April 19, 2018, City Council accepted a GMP Proposal dated 

April 3, 2018 in the amount of $15,030,610 for construction of the Pier Approach and approved a First 

Amendment to the Skanska Agreement. 

On June 14, 2018, City Council accepted Addendum No. 1 to the GMP Proposal dated April 3, 2018 for 

the procurement of sixty-four (64) 14" precast concrete piles for the Doc Ford Restaurant in the amount of 

$ I 85,239 and the City and Skanska executed the Second Amendment. On July 19, 2018 City Council 
accepted Addendum No. 2 to the GMP Proposal for the installation of the piles to support the Doc Ford 

structure in the amount of $581,611 and the approval of the Third Amendment. On August 2, 2018 City 

1 















































































 
 
 

Hard copies provided 
for next two pages- 










